
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Sunday, September 29, 2013 – 0530 MT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (19 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 2 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy. 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 9 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Rim, Stanislaus NF. Two miles northeast of Buck Meadows, CA. Timber, brush and grass. Minimal fire 
behavior. Structures threatened. Evacuations, road and area closures in effect.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own  

Rim CA STF 257,135 0 89 10/1 287 -308 4 15 3 112 126.5M FS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Corral Complex, Six Rivers NF. Ten miles east of Hoopa, CA. Timber and brush. Minimal fire behavior.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own  

Corral Complex CA SRF 12,503 0 97 10/2 72 -5 2 0 0 0 36.7M FS 

 
 
 
 

Northern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 



Other Fires 

(As of September 27) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters Total 

Personnel 

AK 2 67,387 0 0 0 0 

NW 4 3,073 0 1 0 60 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 3 495 14 14 2 351 

NR 6 1,979 0 1 1 5 

EB 12 45,610 1 2 0 22 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 1 224 0 1 0 6 

Total 28 118,768 15 19 3 444 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered rain and mountain snows will move across the Northwest and the 
northern Rockies. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will form along a cold front from Michigan to Texas.  
Cool conditions will spread across the northwestern quarter of the country with mild to warm weather 
elsewhere.  
 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AIRCRAFT AND PILOT CARDING 

Aviation Category 

 

Every aircraft and pilot used in support of a Federal wildland fire mission must have a 
current Aircraft and pilot Card or letter of authorization. The card must be held in the aircraft 
or with the pilot, and give specific authorization to do the mission being requested. 
 

 These missions could be all, one, or any number of, missions as follows: 
 Air attack (Level I, Level II, Level III)  

 Reconnaissance  
 Fire surveillance  
 Water bucket  
 Helitorch  
 Cargo  
 Longline 

 Every pilot who flies a properly carded aircraft must possess a current Interagency 
Airplane or Helicopter Pilot Qualification Card that gives specific authorization to fly 
the type of mission being requested and for the specific type of aircraft being used 
for the mission. These missions could be all, or any number of, missions as follows: 

 Air attack  
 Reconnaissance  
 Fire surveillance  
 Low-level  
 Paracargo  
 Mountain/Remote airstrips  
 Smokejumper  
 Longline 

 Before the aircraft and pilot can be used for a specific mission, the aircraft must be 
specifically listed on a valid and current contract for the type of work being performed 
and a copy of the contract must be onboard the aircraft. 

 Each user of the aircraft and pilot has the authorization to physically inspect the 
Aircraft Data Card, the Interagency Airplane or Helicopter Pilot Qualification Card, 
and the contract. If any one of these three are not available for inspection, the 
mission must be cancelled or at least postponed until the authorizations of the 
aircraft, pilot, or contract can be determined. 
 

  Pilots have very specific and closely monitored duty time and flight time limitations 
that users must understand and adhere to: 

 14-hour duty day  
 8 hours flight time per day  
 2 days off in 14 calendar days  
 36 hours cumulative flight hours in any 6 consecutive days 

 
References: 
 Incident Response Pocket Guide 
 Interagency Helicopter Operations Guide(IHOG) 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-

5250  

6 Minutes Home 
 

 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

6  
 

7 

2  
 

0 

8  
 

7 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

   
 

  

7  
 

87 

1  
 

0 

9  
 

87 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

1 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

2  
 

1 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

1 

1  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

13  
 

94 

4  
 

0 

19  
 

95 

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

465 

43  
 

408,261 

38  
 

108,250 

29  
 

169,044 

489  
 

633,213 

9  
 

1 

609  
 

1,319,234 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

188  
 

53,484 

324  
 

131,071 

56  
 

1,822 

58  
 

268 

1,164  
 

108,143 

1,383  
 

17,215 

3,173  
 

312,003 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

144  
 

139 

38  
 

633 

1  
 

48 

20  
 

6 

3,190  
 

73,472 

810  
 

84,135 

4,203  
 

158,433 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33  
 

339 

131  
 

3,048 

28  
 

682 

61  
 

79,203 

3,110  
 

54,045 

553  
 

265,926 

3,916  
 

403,243 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

603  
 

8,344 

85  
 

746 

9  
 

1,070 

18  
 

11,601 

942  
 

16,809 

1,064  
 

140,860 

2,721  
 

179,430 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

70  
 

315 

717  
 

302,498 

1  
 

0 

37  
 

250 

655  
 

74,861 

669  
 

409,867 

2,149  
 

787,791 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10  
 

24,470 

440  
 

104,791 

6  
 

1 

10  
 

3 

82  
 

12,204 

131  
 

47,207 

679  
 

188,676 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

556  
 

47,406 

202  
 

6,852 

31  
 

3,335 

95  
 

1,810 

576  
 

45,317 

1,108  
 

211,107 

2,568  
 

315,827 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

677  
 

898 

484  
 

8,212 

14  
 

601 

33  
 

1,072 

755  
 

39,219 

429  
 

180,432 

2,392  
 

230,434 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

335  
 

7,205 

   
 

  

40  
 

998 

27  
 

87 

5,075  
 

34,697 

163  
 

1,275 

5,640  
 

44,262 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

193  
 

11,538 

   
 

  

80  
 

13,475 

17  
 

1,445 

10,116  
 

115,025 

361  
 

12,033 

10,767  
 

153,516 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,810  
 

154,603 

2,464  
 

966,112 

304  
 

130,282 

405  
 

264,789 

26,154  
 

1,207,005 

6,680  
 

1,370,058 

38,817  
 

4,092,849 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 61,354 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,710,223 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

45 

   
 

  

1  
 

100 

2  
 

145 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

632 

0  
 

632 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

1  
 

45 

0  
 

0 

1  
 

732 

2  
 

777 

 

  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

2  
 

22 

13  
 

5,150 

   
 

  

16  
 

5,177 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7  
 

5,593 

35  
 

9,097 

14  
 

820 

3  
 

67 

   
 

  

123  
 

28,376 

182  
 

43,953 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

35 

12  
 

780 

18  
 

16,002 

26  
 

302 

   
 

  

128  
 

5,633 

186  
 

22,752 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

5  
 

38 

9  
 

760 

4  
 

298 

1  
 

120 

141  
 

4,875 

160  
 

6,091 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18  
 

1,448 

13  
 

2,904 

24  
 

6,747 

2  
 

156 

96  
 

1,093 

194  
 

13,418 

347  
 

25,766 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4  
 

696 

19  
 

1,394 

1  
 

1 

5  
 

693 

24  
 

1,363 

59  
 

14,531 

112  
 

18,678 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

24 

1  
 

35 

   
 

  

12  
 

103 

7  
 

300 

23  
 

462 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19  
 

19,320 

23  
 

12,226 

5  
 

1,372 

1  
 

10 

   
 

  

84  
 

19,929 

132  
 

52,857 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16  
 

2,095 

38  
 

3,322 

33  
 

3,956 

10  
 

616 

33  
 

5,090 

99  
 

26,636 

229  
 

41,715 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22  
 

23,169 

   
 

  

258  
 

32,623 

53  
 

4,799 

786  
 

31,859 

173  
 

16,117 

1,292  
 

108,567 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56  
 

15,415 

   
 

  

108  
 

47,720 

16  
 

5,957 

11,500  
 

584,936 

912  
 

867,410 

12,592  
 

1,521,438 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

144  
 

67,771 

148  
 

29,785 

472  
 

110,041 

122  
 

12,920 

12,465  
 

629,714 

1,920  
 

997,225 

15,271  
 

1,847,456 

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
                  Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 


