

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Sunday, September 29, 2013 – 0530 MT
National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (19 new fires)
New large fires:	0 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires: **	2
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0

** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	9
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Rim, Stanislaus NF. Two miles northeast of Buck Meadows, CA. Timber, brush and grass. Minimal fire behavior. Structures threatened. Evacuations, road and area closures in effect.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Rim	CA	STF	257,135	0	89	10/1	287	-308	4	15	3	112	126.5M	FS

Northern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:	8
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Corral Complex, Six Rivers NF. Ten miles east of Hoopa, CA. Timber and brush. Minimal fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Corral Complex	CA	SRF	12,503	0	97	10/2	72	-5	2	0	0	0	36.7M	FS

Other Fires

(As of September 27)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	2	67,387	0	0	0	0
NW	4	3,073	0	1	0	60
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	3	495	14	14	2	351
NR	6	1,979	0	1	1	5
EB	12	45,610	1	2	0	22
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	0	0	0	0	0	0
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	1	224	0	1	0	6
Total	28	118,768	15	19	3	444

Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered rain and mountain snows will move across the Northwest and the northern Rockies. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will form along a cold front from Michigan to Texas. Cool conditions will spread across the northwestern quarter of the country with mild to warm weather elsewhere.

<http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm>



AIRCRAFT AND PILOT CARDING

Aviation Category

Every aircraft and pilot used in support of a Federal wildland fire mission must have a current Aircraft and pilot Card or letter of authorization. The card must be held in the aircraft or with the pilot, and give specific authorization to do the mission being requested.

- These missions could be all, one, or any number of, missions as follows:
 - Air attack (Level I, Level II, Level III)
 - Reconnaissance
 - Fire surveillance
 - Water bucket
 - Helitorch
 - Cargo
 - Longline
 - Every pilot who flies a properly carded aircraft must possess a current Interagency Airplane or Helicopter Pilot Qualification Card that gives specific authorization to fly the type of mission being requested and for the specific type of aircraft being used for the mission. These missions could be all, or any number of, missions as follows:
 - Air attack
 - Reconnaissance
 - Fire surveillance
 - Low-level
 - Paracargo
 - Mountain/Remote airstrips
 - Smokejumper
 - Longline
 - Before the aircraft and pilot can be used for a specific mission, the aircraft must be specifically listed on a valid and current contract for the type of work being performed and a copy of the contract must be onboard the aircraft.
 - Each user of the aircraft and pilot has the authorization to physically inspect the Aircraft Data Card, the Interagency Airplane or Helicopter Pilot Qualification Card, and the contract. If any one of these three are not available for inspection, the mission must be cancelled or at least postponed until the authorizations of the aircraft, pilot, or contract can be determined.
 - Pilots have very specific and closely monitored duty time and flight time limitations that users must understand and adhere to:
 - 14-hour duty day
 - 8 hours flight time per day
 - 2 days off in 14 calendar days
 - 36 hours cumulative flight hours in any 6 consecutive days

References:

[Incident Response Pocket Guide](#)
[Interagency Helicopter Operations Guide\(IHOG\)](#)

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

[ONLINE](#) | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

[6 Minutes Home](#)

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES				6	2		8
	ACRES				7	0		7
Southern California	FIRES	1			7	1		9
	ACRES	0			87	0		87
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1				1		2
	ACRES	1				0		1
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	1	1	0	0	13	4	19
	ACRES	1	0	0	0	94	0	95

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs	1	43	38	29	489	9	609
	ACRES	465	408,261	108,250	169,044	633,213	1	1,319,234
Northwest	FIREs	188	324	56	58	1,164	1,383	3,173
	ACRES	53,484	131,071	1,822	268	108,143	17,215	312,003
Northern California	FIREs	144	38	1	20	3,190	810	4,203
	ACRES	139	633	48	6	73,472	84,135	158,433
Southern California	FIREs	33	131	28	61	3,110	553	3,916
	ACRES	339	3,048	682	79,203	54,045	265,926	403,243
Northern Rockies	FIREs	603	85	9	18	942	1,064	2,721
	ACRES	8,344	746	1,070	11,601	16,809	140,860	179,430
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	70	717	1	37	655	669	2,149
	ACRES	315	302,498	0	250	74,861	409,867	787,791
Western Great Basin	FIREs	10	440	6	10	82	131	679
	ACRES	24,470	104,791	1	3	12,204	47,207	188,676
Southwest	FIREs	556	202	31	95	576	1,108	2,568
	ACRES	47,406	6,852	3,335	1,810	45,317	211,107	315,827
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	677	484	14	33	755	429	2,392
	ACRES	898	8,212	601	1,072	39,219	180,432	230,434
Eastern Area	FIREs	335		40	27	5,075	163	5,640
	ACRES	7,205		998	87	34,697	1,275	44,262
Southern Area	FIREs	193		80	17	10,116	361	10,767
	ACRES	11,538		13,475	1,445	115,025	12,033	153,516
TOTAL	FIREs	2,810	2,464	304	405	26,154	6,680	38,817
	ACRES	154,603	966,112	130,282	264,789	1,207,005	1,370,058	4,092,849

Ten Year Average Fires	61,354
Ten Year Average Acres	6,710,223

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES				1		1	2
	ACRES				45		100	145
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					0		0
	ACRES						632	632
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
	ACRES	0	0	0	45	0	732	777

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	2	13		16
	ACRES			5	22	5,150		5,177
Northwest	FIRES	7	35	14	3		123	182
	ACRES	5,593	9,097	820	67		28,376	43,953
Northern California	FIRES	2	12	18	26		128	186
	ACRES	35	780	16,002	302		5,633	22,752
Southern California	FIRES		5	9	4	1	141	160
	ACRES		38	760	298	120	4,875	6,091
Northern Rockies	FIRES	18	13	24	2	96	194	347
	ACRES	1,448	2,904	6,747	156	1,093	13,418	25,766
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	19	1	5	24	59	112
	ACRES	696	1,394	1	693	1,363	14,531	18,678
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	1		12	7	23
	ACRES		24	35		103	300	462
Southwest	FIRES	19	23	5	1		84	132
	ACRES	19,320	12,226	1,372	10		19,929	52,857
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	16	38	33	10	33	99	229
	ACRES	2,095	3,322	3,956	616	5,090	26,636	41,715
Eastern Area	FIRES	22		258	53	786	173	1,292
	ACRES	23,169		32,623	4,799	31,859	16,117	108,567
Southern Area	FIRES	56		108	16	11,500	912	12,592
	ACRES	15,415		47,720	5,957	584,936	867,410	1,521,438
TOTAL	FIRES	144	148	472	122	12,465	1,920	15,271
	ACRES	67,771	29,785	110,041	12,920	629,714	997,225	1,847,456

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <http://gacc.nifc.gov/>.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records.

**** National Interagency Coordination Center ****